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Case# RGI18-911053 Case Name Environmental Research V Five Percent

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL (C.C.P. 1013A (1), 2015.5)

My business address is 24405 Amador Street, Hayward, California 94544, T am, and was at
the time the herein mentioned mailing took place, a citizen of the United States, employed in
the County where said mailing occurred, over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the
above entitled cause.
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enclosed in a separate, sealed envelope, with the postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United
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addressed respectively as follows:
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Michael Freund & Associates Greenberg Traurig LLP
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, Case No. RGI18911053

INC. a California non-profit corporation : g
i (R SED] STATUTORY
Plaintiff, | FINDINGS AND ORDFER
Vs, . APPROVING PROPOSITION 65
| SETTLEMENT

FIVE PERCENT NUTRITION, LL.C, .
individually and doing business as RICIH  ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES
PIANA 5% NUTRITION and DOES 1-100, . TO JUDGE DENNIS HAYASHI
'DEPARTMENT 518
Defendants.
' Hearing Date: 11/28/2018
' Hearing Time: 2:30 p.m.
| Reservation No.: R-1991731

This matter having come on calendar pursuant to a regularly noticed motion and the
Court having reviewed all the evidence submitted in support of Plaintiff ENVIRONMENTAL
RESEARCH CENTER, INC. ("ERC™)’s motion to approve the settlement between ERC and
Defendant FIVE PERCENT NUTRITION, LLC, individually and doing business as RICH
PIANA 5% NUTRITION, the Court hereby makes the following findings pursuant to Health &
Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (f)(4):

1) Any warnings that may be required by the Stipulated Conscnt Judgment fully

comply with Proposition 65.

2) The attorneys’ fees provision in the Stipulated Consent Judgment is reasonable
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under California law; and
3) The civil penalty imposed by the Stipulated Consent J udgment is reasonable based
on the criteria set forth in Health & Salety Code section 23249.7. subdivision (b)(2)
and Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11. scetion 3203.
The Court further finds that allocation of the Additional Settlement Payment to ERC is
in the public interest as set forth in California Code of Regulations, title 11. section 3203
subsection (d).
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulated Consent J udgment submitted in this

matter is approved.

DENNIS HAYASHI

HON. DENNIS HAYASHI

DATED: | 2- (LAY
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Ryvan Hoffinan SBN 283297 AL AMEI;}LED
Michael Freund & Associates A Co
1919 Addison Street. Suite 103

Berkeley, CA 94704 DEC
Teleshone: (5i9) 340-1992 CLERK OF THE SUpE:

Facsimile: (310} 540-5543 By FERIUR CouRy
Auomneys for Plaintif o

Environmenral Rescarch Center. Inc.

Aathory 1. Cartez (SBN 231743
Will's Wagner (SBN 310900)
GREFENBERG TRAURIG. LLLYP
1201 K St, Suize 1100
Sacrumento. CA 93814-3938

|

i

Telephone: (915) 442-1111 |
Facsimile: (916, 448-1704 {
|
Attorneys for Defendam i
FIVIEE PERCENT NUTRITION. LLC individualh
and doing business as RICH 2LANA 5% NUTRITION
|
|
SUPERIOE COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 3
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA i
|
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CASE NO.RGISVHIGS: 1
CENTER, INC., a California non-profit i
corporation STIPULATED CONSENT g
JUDGMEN '
Plainuift, _
2= Health & Safeiy Cede § 25249.5 ¢f ey
FIVE PERCENT NUTRITION, LLC. S Sk
individually and doing business ss RICH Lot i bl
PIANA 5% NUTRITION and DOES 1-100
Defendants,
1.  INTRODUCTION
I.1 On June 29 2018, Plaintifl Znviroarental Research Covter. Ine, ("ERC™). a
non-profit corporation. as a private enforeer and in the peblic interest. iviticad Uns action by !
fiting o Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Reliel and Civil Penaities (the "Complaint™)
L. L
STIPLLATED CONSENT IUDGVIENT 1
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pursuant to the provisions of California Health and Setety Code secticn 232463 o0

(“Proposition 637). against Five Percent Nutvition. LLC, individually 2

Rich Piana 3% Nutrition 3% Nutrition™} and Dozs 1-100, Inthis action. HRC aflag:

4 dairg busines

Yo

sas

number of products manufaciured. distributed. o sold by 325 Nuwe zoniain iead andor

acrylamide. chamicals listed under Proposition 65 as carcinggens and reoroductive wxins. and

expose consumers to these chamicals at a level rqu ring a Propcsition 65 warning. These

procucts (referred to hereinafier individually as a “Covered Preduct” or collectively as

“Covered Products™ are: (1) Rich Piana 3% Nutriton Real Food Rice Cocoa Heaven (lead),

(2) Rich Piana 336 Mutrition fieel Food Sw

Nutrition RF Bar 100% Real Food Sweet Potaio Pis (lead). [4) Rich Fiase 325 Nwirition RY Bar

10:0% Rea! Feod Blueberry Cobbler (lead). (3) Rich Piana 3% Nunltion Liver & Orean

veet Patato Piz Jend. acrviarided. (3} Rich Pianz 3%

Defender (lead). and (6) Rich Piani 3% Nutritieon fcimt Defender Max:run Joint Support

Strawberry Lemonady (lead).
1.2 ERU and 3% Nutrition arz hercinaiior referced o ndividual vy as a

coliectvely as the “Parties.”

i.3 ERT 52 301 {c)3) Califorria aon-petit corporation decicaed w. among

“Pary”

other

causes, heiping safeguard the public from bealth hazards oy reducing the use and misuse of

hzzardous and toxic chemicals. facilitating a safe environment for constmess and employees

and encouraging corporate respons:biliny.

1.4 For purpases of this Consent Judgment. the Parties agree that 3% Nutrition is a
business entity that has cmploved ten or more porrons at all times selovar: w this acton.

qualifies as a “person in the course of doing busines:™ within the mesrinz of Propesition 63, 3%

Nutrition manufactures, distributes. and’or selis the Covered Products.

1.5

dated March 15,2018 and Aprit 20. 2018 that weie served on the Cali'ornia Attorne

The Complaint is based on allegatior s contained 0 ER s Notices of Vielation

2y General

other public enforcers. ard 3% Nutrition {“Notices™ .. True aad carrect copies af the 60-Day

Notices dated Marcn 135, 2018 and April 20, 2013 a-c awached hersio sc Exhibits A and B and

sach is incorporated herein by reference. Morz thar 60 days nave pan«

))a.. > 2 Jf W

dsince the

Notices

and
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were served on the Atiorey General, public enforcers. and 5% Nuiritio: ard no designated
governmental erdity has fited a corplaint against 326 Nut+/ton wits re2zod (o the Covered
Products or the alieged violat ons.

1.6 ERC's Notices and Compiaint allege that vse of the Cov sred Produets exposes
persons in California to lead and/or acrylamide witsout firs: providing ¢i¢ar and reasonahle
warnings in violation of California Health and Safety Code section 23249.6. 59 Nutriti n
denies all material aliegations contained in the Notices ang Comnlain.

1.7 The Parties have antered into this Co wentJudgment in ecder 10 sertie,

compromise. and resolve disputed claims and thes avoid prolongzd and costiv litization,

Nothing in this Consent Judgm2nt nor compliance with this Tonsent Judgment shall constiate or

be construed as an adimission by any of the Parties or by any ef taeir respective ofF

directors. sharelolders. employees. asents. parent companics. sutt
L s I H

licensess, custoimers. suppliers. distributors. whalesalers. or retaiters af iny fael. issue of law, or

violation of law.

i.8 Fxcept as expressly set forth hereir. ncthing in this Corson Judgmem shali
prejudice. waive. or impair any right, remedy. argunent. or defense the Paries may have in any
current or futore lega! proceeding unrelaied 10 these proceedings

1.9 The Effective Dace of this Consent Judament is the date on viich it is entered as
a ludgment by this Court.

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For purpeses of this Consent Judgment and ai v funther court actios dhat may becoime
necessery to enforce this Consent Judgmert. the Panizs stipulate that tas “oua has subject matier
jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contaied in the Comalzing rersonal jurisdiction
over 3% Nutrition as to the acts alleged ia the Comp aint. tha: venue is oroper in Alameda
County. and that this Coun has jurisdictior to enier this Consent Judameat as a fuil and final
resolution of all claims up threuzh and including the Erfective Date which were or could have

been asserted in this action based on the facts al'eged in the Notices and Zomaiaint.

Pagu Sof s

WSS, anviisions. tranghisaes

S
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3.  INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS
31 Beginning on a2 Effective Datwe. 3% Nutrition shal o 2 joined from

manufactaring for sale in the State of California, “Distributing inwe the State ol California” or
directiy selling in the State of California. any Cover:zd Products which evpese a person o a
“Daily Lead Exposure Level” of mor2 then 0.3 miciograms of feac per cay andqor ~Daily
Acrylanide Exposure Level™ of more than 6.2 microgrzms of acrylanvce per day uniess it
mizets the warning requirements under Section 3.2, 325 Nutrition shall vot he subject lo further
Habi!ity for Covered Products sold to thisd pares withow a warning prior o the Effective
Date.

3.1.1 Asused in this Censent Judginent. the term “Distnibuting into the State

of California™ shiail mear 1o cirectly ship a Covered Produstinie Califymin Forsale in
California or & sell 2 Covered Produci o a distiibutor that 3% Nuwitior kpows or bas reason &
kiiese will sell th2 Covered Product in Calitorn

3.1.2  For purposes cf this Coasent judement. the ~Dzils Leud Exposure
Levei™ shall be measured in micrograms, and shall be calealixed using e following formula:
micrograms of lzad per gram of praduct, muitipiicd by grams of produc: per senving of the
product {using the largest serving sizz appearing on the product fabel . muliiplicd by servings
of the product per day (using the recommended diily servings appearing on the labei). which
equals micrograms of lead exposure per day. exchuding. pursuzat to Sccidor 3.1.3. amounts of
allowances of fead in the ingrediems listad in Table 1 below. il the fudct containg no
recommended daily servings, then the aumber of recommended daily seevings shali be one.

3.0.3  In calculating the Daily Leac Dxposure Leve! Do a Covered Product.
3% Nutrition shali be allowed 10 duduct the ameuat of tead which is decmed “naturaliy
occurring’” in any ingredient fisted in Table 1 that i contained in that Covered Product under
the foliowing conditions: For cach vear that 3% Nwirizion chims entitiement o a “naturally

occerring” allovvance. 3% Nutrition shalt provide LR with the faliow ing inlormation: (al 3%

Nutrition must preduce y ERC a list of zach i gredient in the Covered Product for which a
~paturally cccurring” allowance is claimed: (b) 3% Nutrition must pravide ERT with

Pagsd ol 19
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documentaticn of faboratory testing that complics w.th Sections 354 g i 3 4.3 and that shows

the amount of fead. i any. cortained in aay ingrediea Uisted i Table 1 hatis conained in the

Covered Product and for which 3% Nutrition inzends w deduct “pamal . occurring” fead: o 1

the laboratory tesing reveals the presence of fead inany ngredient s in Tuble 1t

coatainad in the Covered Procuct, 3% Nutrition shali be estitled o deduct v wo the full amount

of the allowaace for that ingred eni, as listed in Tab'e 1, dut not 10 2veaed Ui total amount of
ivad acwally contained in that ingredient i the Covered Product: and (4 17 the Cover

Product does not contain an ingredient listed i Table 1. 3% Nutsition shall notbe entitied o a

o

deduction for "naturally occwering™ lead in the Cove ed Product e that ingredient. The

-

information required by Sections 3.1.3 {a) and ¢ b) skall be provided 1o ERC within thiny (30;
days of the Elfective Daie or anniversary thereof for any vear that 3% Natridion shati claim
entitlement 1o the “naturally occurring” allowance

TABLE 1

INGREDIENT ALLOWANCES OF AMOUNT OF LEAD

Caicium (Elemental} Up to 0.8 mucrogramsigram o

Fer-ous Fumarate . Up 0.4 mhuwc'm a: vt

Zinc Gxide Lp te 3.0 microgramssaram -

Maznesium Oxide i l p e 04 mic :_—:1:" am o

Muznesium Carbonate h | Up te 0332 micrograrsigran

Magnesium Hydroxide L Upto 04 micogramsigram o
[ Zine Gluconate o ‘ Up 0.8 microgramisigram - . |

Potassium Chloride Upto .| mcrogramsiaram _"__'§
Cocoa-powder i Upto 14 mic:c CO2ramsi: 'xr'm:w R —
x L - N — .

3.1.4  For purposes of this Consent Judgment. the “Dia by Aonlamide Exposure

Level™ shali be measured in micrograms. and shall ke caleutnied vsing Ce Hllowme formuala:
microgaams of acrvianude per gram of product, mukbiplied by grerss ¢ product per serving of
L

the product (usin2 the largest scrving size appearing on the product lave . mukiiphed |

Pase S of 19
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servings of the praduct per day (using the recommerded caily seovings capearing on the labely. |
which equais mizrograms of corviamide expesure por dav. the lubef contirs ne
recommended daily servings, then the number of recommendad daily cevirgs shall be one.
3.2 Clear and Reusonable Warninzs
IF3% Nutrition 1s required e provide a warnisg purssant 16 Secion 3.0, the toliowing

warning musi be utilized ("Warning ")

WARNING: Consuming this product can expose vou o chemicsls including [lead]
[acrytamicie] which [is] fare] known to the St of Calitbrmia w cpvse [rancer and) birt
Cefects or vther reproductive harm. For more formation go 1o

wawan PO Warnings.ca.gov Toad.

 and

Substantizlly similar waming laaguage shail be permized v o siv monihs Dilewing |
the Effective Dace. 3% Nutriton shall use the phrase “cancer and™ in the Waming i7 3% Nutition
hes reasen 1o believe that the “Diaily Lead Exposure Leve!™ is greazer tha 13 inicrograms of fead.
i the “Daily Acrvlamide Exposurs Level” is greaer than 0.2 microg-ams per day. or if 3% 5‘
Nuirition has rezson to believe that another Propositi >z 63 chemica is pnas2i which may require
a cancer waming. all as determined purscant o sie quality control methadology set forth in
Scetion 3.4, As identified in the brackets. the weming shall vefles w zast one Proposition 63
subswrce (leac ancor acrylamide) for each end pora {canter ar reprodiciive hasm) that is present
in cach of the Coverad Products.

The Warning shail be provided o consume=s prior te the pusciass of cach Covered
Product, whether it be online or on label. 'the Waming is providad on tie container or label. it
must b2 set off from other sumounding information and enclosec in a be v asd must be securch

allixed using adhesives or prinied upon the continir or laoel, Foray: Covered Product sold

over the internet to a Califorria address. the Warning shall appear on tae checkour page or
product page, and must be clearly linked to the Covered Product by wise of an asterisk or ather
iden:ifying method. and must be provided prior to the consumer's purchase. Given 3%
Nutrition®s lack of control over third-panty websitzs, the oajine warning requinments expressed in
this Section appiy only to Covered Products sold though 3% Nutrition s w2bsite.

. Stantirg six months afies the Effective Date. tie Waming shall be ut feast the same sive as

Pw'*6xl 19
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the larg:st ol aoy other heaith or safety warnings also appearipz on the 3
the label or conzainer of the Covered Product 2nd the word “WARSING”

fetters and in 0cld print. No statements infended 1o or likely 0 have the of

impact of the Waming on the average lay person shail accompany ihe Warai

statements may accompany the Warning that stai2 or imph that the source
has ax impact on or resuits in a kess hannful effect of the fisted chermical

3% Nutrition must display the above Warning with sucs co LTI
with ather words. statements o designs on the lebel 0 conttiner. ar on its
render the Warning likely to be read and urdersioed by an ord hany iadivic
cond tions of purchase or use of the product.

33 Reformalated Covered Preducts

A Reformulated Covered Product is a Coverad Pracuc: for whick

Expesure Level™ is no greater thun 0.5 miccegrams of lead par day ando-
Jrer dan

e,

Exposure Level™ is ro more than 0.2 micrcgrams of azrviamide o dav s
quality control methedology described in Seciios 3.4.

3.4 Testing and Quality Control Methodology

3.4.1  Beainning within one year of the Effestive Date, 3

arrange for iead and acrytamide tesiing at least onee a year for 2 minm
years by arranging for testing of three randomly selccted samples of cze

Products. in the forim intended for sale 10 the end-us=r. which 5% Nut-t

manufacturing for sale in Cal fornia. directly seliing 10 a consumer i C.
“Distiributing into ihe State of Calitomia.™ If tests conducied pursuant i

demonsirate that no W aming is required for a Covered Produst ¢ ing ¢

consecutive years, then the testing requircments 07 1215 Section will 1o |5

that Covered Product. However. if during o afier the three-year testirg neriod. 5% Nutrition

changes ingredient suppliers ‘or any of the Covered Products and/or r: 6

Covered Products. 3% Nutrition shall test that Covered Product anaua’l

consecutive veass after such change is made. This Saction 3.4.1 shall re:

=

Pave 7 of 19
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Product for which 3% Nutrition cortinuarliy maini s a Warning pursin: 1o Setien 32,
3.4.2  For purposes of measuring tae “Daily Lead Faposare Level ™ and or
“Daily acrylamide Exposure Level” the highest lead and'o: acn lamize detsction rosuli of the
- - i = .

three (3) randomiy selected samples of the Covers ! 2roducts i ke ooy

343 Alltesting pursuant o this Conseit Judgment sz | be performed using i

laboratory metihod that compl es with the perfoimience and gualine ool fctars appropriate

for the meathed used. including limi of detection, cualificaticn. accu duv. and precist

meets the foliowing criteria: Inductively Couplad Plasra-Muss Specaonicry fCP-MY™)
achieviag a limit of quamification of iess than arequal o U010 mz kg

344 All testing pursuant 1o th's Consent Judement shall be perfonmed by an
independent third party iaborztory centifizd by the Califoraia Environire i’ Labomtor,
Accraditation Program or an independent third-party faborwony that is regisiered with the
United States Faod & Drug Administration

3.4.5  Noething in this Corsent Judgrent shali fimit 3% Nut-ition’s ability
conduct, or requ.re that sthers conduct, acditional t2sting of the Coveree Products. including
the raw materials used in their inanufacture.

3.4.6  Within thirty (30) days ol recoiving evidence o a ibrher vialnion from
ERC. 3% Nutrition shall defiver lab reports obtaiazc pursizant ¢ Sectivn 3.4 12 ERC, 39,
Nutritian shail retain all test rzsults and documintation o a period of Toe yaars from the date
of cach test. ERC shall treat ali documents providec by 5% Nutrition pussuant to this Section
as confidential.

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1 In full satisfaction ofall potential ¢iv 1 penakies, additior 1! seitlement payments.

attomey’s fees. and costs. 5% MNutrition shall make ¢ total pavment of 5100.000 86 i~ Total
Settfemrent Anreunt™) 1o ERC within 10 business carss from the Efteetive Date CDue Date™,
3% Nutrition shall make this puyment by wire transies 10 ERC < accoun . tor which ERC Wil
give 3% Nutrition the necessary account information. The Total Seitler-ent Amount shall be
apportioned as foliows:

Page §$ o719
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4.2 $38.702.70 skail be considerad a civi’ penaly pursuant w Catifbrnia Health and
Safery Code section 25249.7(h): 1), ERC shall remit 73% (S29.427.02 o 1 ihe civii peralis 1o 1
the Office of Envireamental Health Hazard Assasmen ("GEHMAT 1 (-.'--: wosit in the Saft
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcerent Fuad in accordance with Cafifamia Heshih and Saten

Cede section 23249.12(¢). ERC will retain the memaining 28% (32673085 of the civil penaliv.
J & -

4.3 $4.933.38 shali be distributed o0 ERC a3 reimbursement 10 ERC for reasonable

costs incurred in bringing this action.

4.4 $26.026.99 shail be distributed 10 2R as an Additionad Seitiement Pay ment

("ASP™). pursuant to California Code of Ragulations, title i sectons 3203 subdivision (d) and i
3203, ERC will atilize the ASF for activities that address the same publ ¢ harm as allegedly ;

!
caused by Defendant in this macter. These activ ties are detailed betow and support ERC's f
overarching geal of reducing vocror aliminating hezardous and wxic Jhemicais 'a dician 3

suppierent products in Califernia. ERCs activities have bad. and wil comtinue o have, a d?.':;:i
and primary etlect within the Siate of Califomia because Califoreia connumars will be bene ':::cu'i
by the reduction and/or elimirasion of exposure o lead ancroc acrylam ' ce 0 dietury s;:p;-.icm;v-.l.\;
andior by previding clear and reasenable wamings o Califurmia conswners arior to ingestion ol ,
the products.
Bascd on a review of past vears” astual budgets. ERC is provid na the folowing listof |
activitics ERC engages in to proect California corsumers throve s Proyo sison 63 citizen
enforeement. aiong with a brealidown of how ASF [ands will be utibizec to facihizate those ;
activities: (1) ENFORCEMENT (63-80%): obtainir g. shipping. analyzing. and testing distary
supp ement products that may comain lead andior acry lamide and arc coid to California
consumers. This work includes continued montor nz and enforcement ¢ pust consent judgments
and sctilements to ensure companics are in comphiance with their obiizations thereunder, with a
specific focus on those judgmenis and setdements concening lead and‘cr acryfamide. This work
also includes investigation of aew companizs tat ERC does not obtair any recovery through |
settlement or juczment: (2) VOLUNTARY COMPIIANCE PROGRAM (10-20%: maintainiag
ERC’s Voluntary Compliance Program by acquiriag products from companics. developing and

Page ol 19
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maintaining a case file. testing products from these comp

supporting decurrentation (o the companics. and offring guidance in wiming or inplementing o

self-testing program for lead and-or acrylamide in dictary sopplemernt sroducts: and (33 GO
LEAD™ PROGRAM (up to 3%): maintaining ERCs “Got Lead 7 Prozrom which reduces the

access ¢ free

numkbers of contaminated procucts that recch Califyr ria consamers by oo
testing for lead in dietary supplement products (Frodacts submitted 1ot program are sereened
for ingradients which are suspected to be contarunatzd, ard then may be puschased by ERC,
catalogued. sent 10 a qualitied laboraory for testing. and the resuits sharog vin the consumer
that sutmitied the product).

ERC shall be fully accountanie in that it will maintain adeguate recosds w decument and
will be able to demonsirate how the ASP fuads will e speni and cen assura that the funds are
being spent only for the proper. designated purposes deseribed a this {casent Judzment. FRU
shail provide the Aworney Geaaral. within thirty days ofany request eones ofF Jocumeaniation
demanstrating how such fund: have been spest

4.5 $2.437.50 shal! be distributed to Ryai HoTman as reimsorsement of ERC's
auomey s fecs. while $24.899.23 shatl be distributed 1o ERC for its in-house legal fees. Except
as explicitly provided herein. 2zch Party shall bear its own fees anc corte

4.6 inthe event that 2% Nutrition fuils w remit the Toiz! Setferment Amount owed
unde: Section 4 of this Consent Judgment on or befcre the Due Dae, 3% Neritior shall be
deerret to be in material breach of its oblizations under this Consent Judament. ERC shall
provide written notice of the delinquency to 3% Nut-ition viu electoniz mail. 17 5% Nutrition
fails to defiver tha Total Settiemant Amount within iive (3) Caxs fram the weinen notice. the

Tota! Settlement Amcunt sha'l accrue interest at the statutory judgmons imerest rae provided in

the Calitornia Code of Civil Frocedure section 685010, Additionally . 3% Nutriton agrees w
pay ERC s reasonable anorney s fees and costs o eny efforis < cct the pavment due under

this Consent Judament.

Page 1) ¢t 19
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5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGNVENT

Al Tihis Consent Jdudgment may be madisied ealy as o ajuactive wms (i by
written stipulation of the Parties and upon eniry by the Court of o aod Tod corsent judament or
(ii) by motion of either Party parsuant 1o Section 23 or 34 aad upon entry ay the Court of 2
medinied consem judament.

3.2 5% Nutrition seeks 10 madify this Consent Judament ender Scetion 301 then
5% Nut-ition must provide writzn notice 10 ERU of 13 intest (“Notice ol Imant™ W ERC
secks to meet and confer regarding the proposec modisication in the Netee of Intent, then ERC
must proyide written notice 10 3% Murrition within thiny 230 davs of reesivong the Notiez of
Intent. IFERC notifies 3% Nutrition in a timeh manacr of ERC’s iatent 10 meet and confer.
then the Partizs shall mecet anc conider in goad 28 as required in this Section, The Parties
shall meet in person or via telephane within thirty 33vdavs of ZRO s v otifizaion of s nen:
o meet and confer. Within thirgy {30) days of sach meeiinz, i EROC dispuies the croposed
modilication, ERC shali provide to 3% Nutrition a written basis for its wosition. The Parties
shall centinue to meet and confer fer an addizional thirmy (307 duy s in iy et to sesolve am
remaining dispuates. Should it become necessan . the Parties may agrec i writing wo different
deadiines for the meet-and-conier period.

5.3 In the event that 5% Nutwition mitates or ethenwise regrests a modification
under Section 3.1, and the me=t and confer process f2ads 1o a joint Moo or application fora
modification of the Consent Judgment. 5% Nutriton shall reimburse £ 2C s costs and
reasonable attorney s fees for the time spent in the meet-and-conier process and fling and
arguing the motion or applicaios.

54  Where the meet-and-confer process Joes not lead 10 a joint neeticn of

application in support of a medification of the Consen: Judgment, then eotoer Pary may seek

judicial relied on its own. 1o any such cortested cost procesding, SR may s2ek costs and any

atiorney’s fees incuired in opposing the motion pursuant to California Zode of Tl Procedure

section 10213

Page il cf 19 B
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6, RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCUMENT OF CONSENT
JUDCMENT

6.1 sis Court sha:l ratain jurisdiction of this macer 1o eniree, madify, or terminate
this Consemt Jud smant.
6.2 If ERC alieges that any Covered Procuct (2608 1o gushd s 2 Reformualated

Covered Product (for which ERC alleges that no Warning has bean providedi. then ERC sha!l
inform 3% Nutrion in 3 reasonadbly promoi manacr of its 11 resulis cluding information
sufficiant to perrit 3% Nutrition 0 identily the Cevered Products et isavs 3% Nuirition shall,
within thirty {30} davs follow:ng such notice. provide EREU with ronting information., from an

o o . -

independent third-pary laboratory meeting the requirements of Scctions 3.4.3

ad 344
demonstrating 5% Nutrition’s compliance vith: the Consent fudament. i warrantzd. The

Partics shali first attemyt to resoive the niatier pricr o FRC w@king ane Dirtber fegal actioe.
g APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
This Consent Judgment may appiy to. be bind ng upon. and bene the Partics and their
respective officers. directars. sharcholders, empicyees. agents. puremt companies. subsidiaries.
divisions. franchisecs. licensees. customers (exciuding privaie iabelersy disuibutors. wholesalers.
retailers, predecessors, successors. and assigns. This Consent Judement shall have no
application w any Coverad Product which s disivibuied or sold excivsivels outside the State of
Califomia and which is nct used by Californ’a consuniers,
8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERZD AND RELEASED
8.1 This Consent Judgment is a rulic final, and binding rescivtion between ERCL
on behalf of itsell and in the public interest. and 3% Nutrition anc s mesoective officers,
directors, sharcholders. employees. agents. parznt comnparies., sudsidivizs, divisions. supplicrs.
franchisees. licensecs. customers (net inciuding private iabel customers of S%e Nuirition).
distributors, waokesalers. retailers. and atl other .pr ream and dowastreem entities i the
distribution chain of any Covared Product. and the predecessors, sucecssors, und assigns of any
of them (collectvely. "Released Parties”). ERC. on behaif of itselfund in the public imeres,
hereoy fuliy releases and discharges the Keleased Parties from any and of! ¢laims. actions,
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causes of action, svits. demands. labdiiittes. dzmag

assertec. or that could have been asserted fram the handling. use. or Coasamziios of te

Ceverad Products. as to any alleged violation of Propositios 53 ar fts bplerienting regulations

_g‘.&.‘l'a.\!'.'t‘s. fedn, CIsis, dnd aapense:

arising from the failure 1o providz Proposition 63 wernings o1 the Covered Products regard

tead and’or acrvlamide up to end including the T eiive Das,

8.2 ERC on its ovwnre behal 7 only. and 3% Nutsition on its own behalonly,

further waive and release any wd ali <laims they may have azainst each othar for ail actions o

fing

N

65 in conncction with the Notices uzcé Comnlaint vp through and incivding the Eitective Daie.

provided. however, that nothing in Section 3 shail alfect or fimit any Paray’s right 10 seek w0
enlores the wims of this Consent Jucament.

8.3 [t is possible that other claims not keown to the Parties. arising out of the facts
alleged in the Netices and Compiaiat and relating o the Covered Products, v it develop or be

discovered. including Coverad Products that were sold o thind parnty cistthaters andor

retailers. without a warning. prior to the Effect oo Date. ERC on beba!f o fself onhy, and 32,

Nutrition on hehalf of itseif onlv. acknowledge that (his Consent Judamont is oxpressi
inzended to cover and include al! such ¢laims up through and including the dffeetive Date.

inciuding ail rizivs of action therefore. ERC and 570 Nussiticn acknowiedse that the cla

i

refeased in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 abave may inchude mknour clanrs, and neverthaless waive

California Civil Code section 1542 as o any such vaknows claims. Calfornia Covil Co

section 1542 rcads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTIEND TQ CLANS WHICH THE
CRED!ITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXISTIN HiS OR HE
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE. Y 'H!(’H il-
KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

ERC on behalf of itself only, and 3% Nutriior on bzhall of iseif oniv. acknowiedge an

undersiand the signiticance and consequences of this spacilic waiver of Calitomniz Civit Code

section 1342,
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3.4 Cemphiance with the tarms of this Coasent Judgment shal! be deemed 1o i
constitate compliance with Proposiiion 63 by asy ieeases rtxarding af vred exposures o fead |
|
and’or acrylamide in the Coverce Products as set for b in the Notices zad Cemplaint, :
8.5 Nothing in this Consant Judgment is intended w azply @ amy cecupational or
envirenmental exposures arising under Proposicion 63, now shall it anpl. w0 uny of 3% |
Nutritien's products other than e Covered Produats,
9. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLI PROVISIONS
in the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment 27 he'd by a court 1o be
unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforecasle provisions shall ot be adversely affected.
10, GOVERNING LAW !
The rerms and conditions of this Cansent Judgment shall be govevad by and construed in - |
j accordance with the laws of the State of Calitormia. :
1. PROVISION OF NOTICE :
All notices required 10 3¢ given to cither Parly 1o this Consens Judgment by the other shall |
be in writing and seni to the foillowing agents fisied selew via frst-class il Courtesy copies via
email may also b seat.
FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.:
Chris Heptinstall, Executive Direetor, Environmertal Research Center
3111 Camino De! Rio North, suite 400 |
San Diego. CA 92108 !
Ph: (619) 500-3020
Email: chris_erc301c3@yuhoo.com
rs i
With a copy 0! |
With a copy to: {
Michae! Freund |
Ryan HolTman
Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street. Suire 103
Berkaley, CA 94704
Telephone: (316G} 3401962
Facsimile: (310) 540-5543
|
i1
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FOR FIVE PERCENT NUTREITION, LLC, indivicually 2ad doing osines as

RICH PIANA 596 NUTRITION

Aimes Siermz and Peter Hae

3233 Bryan Dain Road. Suite 190
Lacge. FL 33777

Ph: (727) 202-9038 (Ext i4)

With a copy to:

Arnthony J. Cortez

Willss Wagner

Greenberg Traung, LLP
1201 K Street, Suvite 1100
Sacramento. CA 93814-3638
Ph: (916) 442-1111

Fax: (916) 448-1709

12. COURT APPROVAL

12.1  Upon execwtion of this Censent Judginent by the Panies, ERC

Motion for Cour: Approval. The Parties shail use hizir best eifors 1o sunper

Ceonsant Judgment,

12.2  l'the California Anormey General ob ects to 2y ¢

the Paities shall wse their best efioris 1o resoive the concern it o

prior o the hearing cn the motion.

12.3 i this Stipulated Consest Judgment i not approved kv the Court. it shall be

i void and have no foree or efiest
13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARIS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in countemaris, which t1ven together shall be

deemed to constitute one docurnzal. A tacsimile or g3t sigaature shall 2

as the original signauure.

4. DRAFTING

n i this Consent Judzment,

tmcly manner. and it possibic

ceonsireed o be as valid

The tertns of this Consart Judgiment bave been reviewad by the mepeciive counse! for cuch
Panty prior to its signing. and each Panty has had a0 op porurity to fullh discuss the ierms and
cond tions with legal counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent nierpretation and

construction of this Consent Judzment, no inference. tssumption. or sresumption shell be drawn.

AR
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and no provision of this Consent Judament shall be cowirued against any Fart, . 2ased on the tac:
that one of the Partics and/or one o the Parties” f22a counsed prepared and or drafied all or am
portion of the Consent Judgment. 'Uis conclusively presumed that al! ofthe Partics participaad
equaily in the precaration and cratting of this Corsent Judement.
153, GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPETES
IT a dispute arises with respect 1o either Party s compriance with (e terms of this Consent
Judgrent entered by the Court. the Parties shall mect and conier in person. by telephone, and/or in
writing and endeavor 10 resolve the dissute in an amic ible maracr. No actos or motion may be
filed in the absence of such a gocd faih attempt w resoive the dispiie betnrehand.
16. ENFORCEMENT
ERC may. by mation er vrder to show cause peior the Superior Court of Alameds
County. enforce the terms and eenditions contained n this Consent fudemant. Inany astion
brought by ERC to enforce this Consent Judgment, ERT may seek whatover fines, costs.
penaltics. or remedies as are provided by law for faiiare 1o comply with the Consent Judgnient.
To the extent the failure to comaly with the Consaat Judgmen: constitutes a violation of
Proposition 63 o- other laws. SRC shall noi be Himied o enforcemant of this Consent Judzment.
but may sesk in another action whazever fines. costs. penaltivs. or remed os 3s are provided by
law for failure w© comply with Froposition 63 or othir faws.
17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION
17.1  This Consant Judgment contains the sofe and entire agreement and
understanding ol the Parties with: respect to the 2ntir2 subject maner harein. and any and all
prior discussicns. negotiations. commitments. and waderstandings relzied hereto, No
representations. oral or othervase. express or impled. other than those contiined herein have
been made by any Party. No other agreerents. oral or othersise. uniess specitically referred o
herein. shall be deemed 1o exist or 1o bind any Pars
17.2  Each signatory 1o this Consent Juwdgment carttics that ne or she is tully

authorized by the Party he or she represents 1o stipu ate to this Corsenr fadzment.

Pege 60! 19

STIPULATED TONSEXNT JUDGMENT




- s 1

o

S & »® N o

—
‘s

dea

A

18. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS. APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment hes come before the Cowrt upan the ragues of i Padies. The
Partics request the Count to fully raview this Consent Judgment and. heing Tully informed
regardirg the matiers which are the suject of this action, to:

) Find that the terms ard provisions of this Corsent Judgraer: represant a tair and
cquitable seiement of all matters mised by the allegations of the Compleint tha: the marter has
been diligently prosecuted. and Lt the public intzrest is served by such sevdemenc and

{2) Make the findirgs pussnant to Califoraia Heaith and Safery Code section

1 s

2324G.7(1)(4). approve the Settlernent. and approve this Corsent Judgmen

0

2y

fage (Tl 12
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ITISSOSTIPULATED:

Datad: _ é{‘Z?A - 2018

Dated: _ O/ -1/ L2018

APPROVED ASTO FORM:

)

L2018

h

Dated: 7/

Dated: ___ _ _June 29.201%

ENVIRONMENTAL RESFARCH
o

FIVE PERCENT NUTRITION. LLC.
mdividually and doing busness as RICH
PLANA 3% NUTRITION

MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES
7> 27 )=y
G o A
/ g:){/z:q;' £ S T—
By: £ ~7 S
Ryvan Hoflman
\ttormzys for Plaint!iT Environmental
Research Center., lnc,

Willis Wagner

Atorney for Delendant Five Percent
Nawrition. LLC. incividually and doing
Business as Rich Piana 3% Nutrition

Page if ol 13

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT




12

Lad

o o~N

I8

ORDER AND JUV GMENT

Based upen ke Pariles” Stipuiation. and good cause appearing. (hs Consend Judement is
approved and Judament is hereby entered according o it term:.

TS SO ORDERED. ARJUDGED AND DECRLEED.

Dared: ___D__E.‘_' :__é_ L2618 ,__D_ﬁ R DT RO

Judge of the Superior Count
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Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108
619-500-3090

March 135. 2018

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 252495 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 63)

Dear Allcged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I'am the Executive Directer of Environmenzal Research Cenzer, ne. ("ERC™). ERC is a
California non-profit corporation dedicated to. among otler causes, hel ing safeguard the public from
health hezards by bringing about a reduction in the use ard misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals,
facilitating a safe environment for consumers =nd employ ces, end encouraging corporate responsibility.

FRC has identified violations of Califoraia’s Saf: Drirking Warer ard Toxic Enforcement Act of
1986 (“Proposition 637). which is codified at California Health & Sarety Coce §23249.3 et sey., with
respect to the products identified below. These violations have occurred and cortinue to occur because
the alleged Violator identified below failed 1o provide required clear and reasonadle warnings with these
products. This letter serves as a notice of these violztions 1o the alleged Violator and the appropriate
public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statutz, FRC intends to file a private
enforcement actior: in the public interest 60 days after efizctive service of this notice unless the public
enforcement agencies have commenced and arz dilizentiy proszcuting an action to rzetify these
violations.

General Information about Propositicn 63. A copy of a summary of Proposition 63. prepared

by the Office of Crivironmental Health Hazard Assessment. is atached with the copy of this letter served
to the alleged Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 63
(hereirafier the “Violaior”) is:

Five Percent Nutrition, LLC, individually and doing business zs Rich Piana 5% Nutrition

Consumer Products and Listed Chemieal. The procucts that are e 5 ibject of this notice and
the chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Rich Piana 3% Nutrition Real Food Rice Cocoa Heaven - Lead

Rich Piana 3% Nutrition Real Food Sweet Potato Pie - Lead

Rich Piana 5% Nutrition RF Bar 100% Real Food Sweet Potato Pie - Lead
Rich Piana 3% Nutrition RF Bar 100% Real Food Blueberry Cebbler - Lead
Rich Piana 5% Nutrition Liver & Organ Defender - Lead

Dk o



March 15. 2018
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6. Rich Piana 3% Nutrition Joint Defender Maximum Joint Support Strawberry
Lemonade - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicily, and male anc female reproductiva toxicity. On October 1. 1992, the Siate of
California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known 1o cause cancer.

It shouid be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other procducts that may reveal further
violations and result in subsequent noticas of violstions.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these preducts. Consequently, the route of exposure 10 this chemical has been and
continues to be through ingestion.

Approximate Time Peried of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every ay since at

least March 15, 2015. as well as every day since the prod ets wearz introduced into the California
marketplace, and wil! continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided 1o product
purchasers and users or untii this known toxic chemicai is 2ither removed from or reduced 1o allowabls
levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a cl2ar and rezsonable warning be provided prior to
exposure to the identified chemical. The method of warring should be a warning that appears on the
product label. The Violator violated Proposition 63 because it failed to provide persons ingesting these
products with appropriate warnings that they are being a» posed to this chemical,

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proncsition 4% and a dasiz= to have these ongoing
violations of Califorria law quickly rectified. ERC is irterested ir seeking 2 constructive resolution of
this matter that includes an enforceable written agresment by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the
identificd products so as to eliminate further exposures to the idzntified chemsical, or provide appropriate
warnings on the labels of these products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penal v: and (3) provide clear and
reasonable warnings compliant with Proposition 65 10 ali persons located in Californ’a who purchased the
above products in the fast three years. Such a resolution vill prevent further unwarned consumer
exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an expensive and time-consuiming litigation.

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC at the above lisied address and telephone
number.

Chris Hepiirstall
Executive Divector
Environmental Research Center
Attachments
Certificate of Meril
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Surmmary (to Five Percent Nutrition, LLC, individually and doing business as Rich Piana 5%
Nutrition. and its Registered Agants for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificatc of Mert (1o AG only)



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §232490.5 ¢/ seg.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  LEnvironmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Propesition 63 Violations by Five Percent
Nutrition, LLC, individually and doing business as Rich Piana 595 Nutrition

1. Chris Heptinstall, declare:

I. This Certificatc of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 23249.6 by
failing 1o provide cicar and reasonable warnings.

2. I'am the Exccutive Director for the noticing party.

3. Ihave consulted with onc or more persons with relevant ard appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other Jata regarding 1k exposure to the listed
chemical that is the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information cbtained through those consultants. and on other information
in my possession. I believe therz is a reasonable and meritorious casc [or the privaic action. |
understand that “reasonable and meritorious casz far the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that ali elcmen:s of the plaintiff's case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the allezed Violator will be abls 1o establish any of
the affirmative defensces set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificats of Merit served on the Altorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to cstablish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §235249.7(R)(2). ie.. (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and refied on by tke certifier, and (2) the facts. studies.
or other data reviewed by those persons.

I 7
W
el 4

Dated: March 15. 2018

Chris Hépﬁnstal!
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PLESUANT TO 27 CCR § 25903

I. the undersizned. declare under penaliy of parjuny under tac laws of e State of California that the
following is irue and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States and over the age of 18 years of age. My business address is 306 Joy
Street. Fort Oglethorpe., Georgia 30742, 1 am a resident or emploved in the county w here the mailing occurred. The
envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Ogletorpe. Georaia.

CGn March 15, 2018 between §:00 a.m. and 3:00 a.n. Eastern lime, 1 senved the following documents:
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.:
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TONIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF
1986 (PROPOSITION 63): A SUMMARY™ on the following parties by placing 2 rrue and correct copy thereof in
a sealed envelope, addressed 1o the party listed below end dapositn2 it ina LS,
postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certificd Mail:

Postal Service Office with the

Current President or CEQ Peter Hyve

Five Percent Nutrition. LLC. individually (Registered Agent for Five Percont Nutrition
and doing business as Rich Piana 5% Nutriticn incividually and doing business as

8285 Bryan Dairy Road. Suite 190 Rich Piana 3% Nutrition)

Largo. FL 33777 $285 B yairy Road. Suite 190
l.:‘.."ﬁxd‘ !‘L .:‘3 177

Current President or CEQ

Five PParcent Nutrition. LLC. individually Ausiin Gavne

and doing business as Rich Piana 59 Nutition W Ag Nt {or Five Percent Nutrition,
527 D Street incividually and doing business as

Clearwater. FL 33734 Rich Piana 3% Nuir tion)

259 Pompanc Place

Noreo, CA 92360

On March 15, 2018 between 8:00 am. and 3:00 pori. Easters Time, 1+ crificd the foliowing documents
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY (ODE §252495 KT SEQ.:
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTIH & SAFETY CODE §23249.7(d)(1) were served on the
lollowing panty when a true and correct copy therzof wes up caded or the Calitomia Auorney General's website,
which can be accessed al hitps:/oag.ca.20v/prop63. add-6:)-day -notice -

OfMice of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1315 Clay Strez1. Suite 2000

PPast Office Box 70550

Qakland. CA 92612-055¢

COn March 15, 2018 between 8:00 am. and 5:00 pm. Eastern Time. verified the {ollowing documents
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.:
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT were served on the following parties when a truc and correct copy thereof was sent
via electronic mail to each of the partics listad below:

Stacey Grassini, Deputy District Attorne Michelie Latimer, Prozram Ceordinator
Contra Costa County Lassen County

900 Ward Street 220 8. Lessen Sireet

Martinez. CA 94533 Susamville. CA - 948130

sgrassiniw contracostaca.ory miatimer @ co.lassen.¢aus

L LLC,



Notice of Violations of Calitornia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er 5oy

March 15,2018
Page §

Dije Ndrew, Deputy Disrict Attomey
Monterey County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey. CA 93940

Prop63DA @co.montercy.ca.us

Allison Haiey, District Attorney
Napa County

1127 First Street, Suite C

Napa,. CA 94559
CEPD@councyofnapa org

Paul E. Zellerbach. Distiict Attorney
Riverside County

3072 Orangz Street

Riverside, CA 92350]
Prop6S@riveoda.org

Anne Marie Schubert, District Attormey
Sacramento County

901 G Strect

Sacramento. CA 95814
Prop63i@szcda.org

Gregory Alker, Assistan: District Attorney
San Francisco County

732 Brannan Street

San Francisco, CA 94103
gregory.alker@sfyov.crg

Tori Verber Salazar, Disirict Attorney
San Joaquin County

222 E. Weber Avenuce. Rooin 202
Stockton. CA - 95202
D.-\ConsurrctEnvirx.»nmu:ntle::a]sjcda.on_-,

Eric I Dobioth, Deputy District Attorne)

Sen Luis Qbisno Countv

County Government Cen'er Annex, 4 Floor
Sen Luis Obispo. € A 93208

sdobrotafico.slo ca.us

Yen Dang, Supervising Dapuny Disirict Attorney
Santa Clara Counzy

70 W Hedding $:

SaaJose. CA 95110

ZFU G dasesgov.ore

Jetfrey S. Roseil. Diswrict Avomy
Santa Craz Courry

101 Ocean Streer

Sama Cruz. CA 93063

PAapéIDA @santacsuccount s

Swphan R, Passalacqua. District Atk ey
Soaoma County
60} Adwiristration Dr

n

Scaoma, CA 93403
jl': rncsig’ec-r;c-nl_\-:g uncy.org

Fiifip L. Cline, Distric: Anoraey
Tulare County

224 S Moonzy Bivd

Visalia, CA 93370
Prop63@co.iare.caus

Gragory D. Totten. Dist-ict Attorney
Ventura County

802 S Victoria Ave

Veatura. CA 93009
daspeciaiops@ventura.ors

Jeff'W. Reis 2, District Avomes
Yulo Counyy

307 Second Street

Weadland. CA 93593
ctzpdi@volocourty.org

Or March 15, 2018 between $:09 am. and 5:00 p-m. Eastern Tume, [ servad the following documents:
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTHI & SAFETY CODE §252495 FET SEQ.;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on cach of the parties cn the Service List attached heroto Ly placing a truc and correct
copy thereof in a szaled envelope, acdressed 10 each of the sartics on the Service List attached hercio. and
depositing it with the L.S. Pestal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail,

Exzcuted on March 15, 2018, in Fort Oglethorpe, Geogain,

e "“5—
Tis Dunw ocd;:'
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District Attommey. Alaneda
Countv

1225 Fallon Street. Suite %O
Oakland. CA 94612

District Attamney. Alpine
County

PO Box 248
Markleeville. CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador
County

708 Court Street. Suite 202
Jackson, CA 635642

District Attorney. Butie
County

25 County Ceater Dnve Suite
245

Oroville. CA 93963

District Attorney, Calaveras
County

891 Mountain Runch Read
San Andreas. CA 95249

District Aitormey. Colusa
County

346 Fifth Stroct Suite 100
Colusa. CA 95932

District Attommey, Dl Nogte
County

4350 H Street, Room 171
Crescent Citv, CA 93531

District Anomey. Ei Doado
County

515 Main Street

Placerville, CA 93667

District Attomey, Frasro
County

2220 Tulare Stroet. Suite 1000
Fresno. CA 93721

District Attorney. Glenn
County

Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 93688

District Attorney. Humboldt
County

825 Sth Street 4% Floor
Lureka. CA 93301

District Attorney. Imperial
County

940 West Main Streer. Ste 102
El Ceniro, CA 92245

District Attorney, Inyo County
P.O. Drawer D
Independence. CA 93325

Service List

District Attorer. Kem Counge
1215 Truxtun Ay onus
Bakerstield, CA 43301

District Attorrey, Kings
County

1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attersey. Lase Counts
255 N, Forbes Straxt
Lakeport, CA 93433

District Aitore. Lot Angeles
County

Hall of Justice

211 West Temple St St2 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Disiricl Attonrey. Madera
County

200 West Yorarute Avenye
Madera. CA Y3637

Dhsieict Attorme. Marin
County

3501 Civic Center Drive,
Room 130

San Rarael, CA 93503

District Attorev. Manpasa
County

Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 935338

1SErict Atteniex. Mendozine
County
Post ttice Bax 1060
Ukwah, CA 93482

thstrict Attomey, Merced
County

S50 W. Main Sieet
Merced. CA 95540

District Auomer, Modoc
County )

204 8 Court Street, Rooin 202
Muras, CA 961014020

Instrict Attorrey. Mono
County

Post Office Bax 617
Bridgepont, CA 93317

ihsirict Atomev. Nevaca
County

201 Commercial Sireel
Nevada City, CA 95959

Distiict Attorner, Orange
County

401 West Civie Center Drive
Sunta Ana, CA 92708

Distict Alemey. Placa
County

1CR10 Justice Center Dene
St 23)

Ruseviile, (UA 93573

District Atymey. Plumnas
Tounty

320 Maw Sirext. Reom 4=
Quincy. CA 9397¢

District Afaney. Sas Beaino

Caunt,
819 Fourta Sweeat. 20d Tloor
Holister. CA w36

District Atomey San
Bemarcino Couny

303 West Third Sireet
Sun Berrsdine. CA 92413

Disirict Atzamey. Sun Dicgo
County

330 West Broadwan. Suie
1300 '

Sen Diego. CA 92101

Disiret Allamey. San Ve
County

3.0 Couny Crr _ Srd Floer
Redwond Crty, CA Sa0e

District Aremey, Sina
Rarbara County

1112 S¢pte Barke:
Sania Baroira, CA

District Atiommey. Shass:

Redding. TAv6L01

District Alsmmey. Sierma
County

12C Counthouse Square, 7
Floor

Jowneeville, CA 93936

District Attormey. Siskivou
County

Pest Office Box 9§s
Yreka, CA 36097

Districs Atidinev. Solano
Caunty

573 Teras Streer. Ste 4300
Farfleld. A 94333

District Atomey. Stanisiau
County

332 12th Steet, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95334

hstrict Ararpey. Suticr
Couniy

363 2" Street

Yuba City, CA 9596

Disiret Atiorney. Trisin
County

Post Oftice Box 310
Weavenville, CA 96043

Disrict Aoy, Tuolumne
County

423 N. Washingion Stract
Sonora CA 93570

District Antomey. Yuba
County

Las Angeles City Altormey’s
Otfiee

Ciry Hall East

260N Man Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Dicgo City Attomay's
Gilice

1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Dizgo. CA 92101

San Francisco, City Attomey
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr Cariton B Goodlen P
Sin Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose Ciny Altorney’s
Oifice

200 Last Santa Clara Strect
Lath Fleor

San Jose. CA 93113




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORGEMENT ACT OF 1985
(PROPOSITION 55): A SUMMARY

The following summary has beean prepared by the Caziiornia Office of Environmental
Health Hzzard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcemen: Ac: of 1986 (cc mmonly kncwn as
“Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged vialatar of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not interded to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reacer is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citazions below) fo further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Hzzaith and Safely Code Sections 25240.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca gov/prop85/iaw/P65iaw72003.himi.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedvres to be foliowed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Ragulations, sections 25102 through 27001.1
These implementing regulations are available online at:
http://cehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.himi.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

' Al furthar reguiatory references ar2 to sactions of Tithe 27 of the Caifcrniz Coda of Reguiations unlass
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevani case law arz avzizsle on the OEHHA website
at: hitp:/"www.cehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.ntml.



The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 35, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State o° California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on t1e Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth dafects or other raproductive harr=, suzh as damage to
female or male reproductive systems or to the ceveloping fetus. This list must be
updatec at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: http://www.oehha.ca.cov/prop65/propt 5_list/Newlist.html.

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are reguiated under E-cposition 65.
Businesses that produce, usa, release or othervise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is requirad (o warn a person befere
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listad cremical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “ciear and reascnable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly maks known that tae chemical invoivad is known to cause
cancer, cr birth defects or other reproductive harm: and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or ¢hz is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exampt from the warning requiremen: under ca~zin sircumstances
discussec below. :

Prokibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knov ingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into wazer or onto land whare it passes or

probabiy will pass into a source cf drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circums:ances discussad oelow.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version cf ‘he statute and regulations
(http:/ivww.oenha.ca.gov/propss/iawl/index.html) to determine 2/l applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirarrents do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Propositior 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or reiease of a chemical that takes piace less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. Al agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.



Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neithzr the warning raquirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a toial of nine or fewsr
employees. This includes all employees. not just those presant in California.

Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. ~or chem ca's that are listed
under Propositicn 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the expesure occurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not morz than one excess case cf cancer in 100,000 individua's exposed over a 70-year
lifetime. The Propesition 65 regulations identify specific “Mo Sicrificant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogzans. Expcsures below these (2vels are exaempt from
the warning requirement. Se2 OEHHA's website at:
http://www.oerha.ca.gov/propcS/getNSRLs htrrl for a list of NERLs, and Section 25701
et seq. of the ragulations for informaticn concerning how these levels are calculatad.

Exposures that will produce no observable reprocluctive eifzct at 1,000 times the
level in questicn. For chemicals known to the State to cause reprecuctive toxicity, 2
warning is not requirad if the business causing the exposure car demonstrate that the
exposure will preduce nc observabie effect, even at 1,000 times the leve! in qusestion. In
other words, the I2vel of exposure must be below the “ne obsarvab e effect level”
divided by 1,00C. This number is known as the Maximum Allovizble Dose Level
(MADL). See O=HHA's website at: hitp://wvav.cehha.ca.gov/pro065/getNSRLs. him! for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. of tre regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposvures to Naturaily Occurring Chemicals in Food. Cerain exposures {o
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result f-om any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person cassing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemiza! is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not resuli in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition frem discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate tha: 2 "significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or wil rot pass into or probably passinto a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with al other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” ievel for

? See Section 25501{a)(4).



chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times bslow the “ro cbservable effect”
level for chemicals that causa reproductive toxicity, if an individsal were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civi. lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney Generai, any district attorney, or cartai city altorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public inzerest, but only a‘ter providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the apprepriate disrict aitorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the viola‘ion. The notice must provide adequats
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedurz! requirenents specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action urdar Propasition 67 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in viclation of Fropositon 85 is subject i civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, tre busiress may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcerment action based on ceain expesures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditicns. For the following wres of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to coract the alleged violation:

» An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumad on the alleged viclator's
premises to the exten onsite consumption is permitied oy law;

¢ An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in 2 focd or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged viclator's premises that is primerily intanded for
immediats consumption on- or off-premises. This only zpolies if the chemical was
not intenticnally added to the food, and was forrmed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage comaonants nacessary to render the focd or
beverage palatable or to avoid microdiological contarnination:

* An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke causad by eniry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the zlleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises:

» An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the axient the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the allegad violator 2nd primarily
intended for parking non-commercial venicles.



If a private party al eges that a viclation occurred 2z352d on ona of tha 2xposures dascribed
above, the private party must firs® providz the allegad violator 2 nctic= o° special compliance
procedure and procf of compliarice form.

A copy of the notice of special cernpiiance procedures and proof cf cor ‘piiance Torm is inciuded
in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA s wetsits at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/p65iaw72003 hirrl.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OF FEGULATIONS...

Contact thz Office of Environmantal Health Hazard Assessment’s Priposizion 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6200 or viz e-mazil a- PeSPublic.Cemmantsi

bl

L)

v

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25245.12, Health and Safety Code. Refzrence: Sections 25249.5,
25249.6, 25249.7, 25245.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11 Heath anc Safety Code
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Environmental Research Center
3111 Camine Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108
619-500-3090

April 20,2018

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 152493 £7 SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 63)

Dear Alicged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enfercement Agercies:

1 am the Executive Directer of Environmenral Researen Center, Inc. ("ERC™). ERC isa
California non-prafit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safecuard the public from
health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use ard misusz of hazardous and toxic chemicals,
facilitating a safe environment for consumers znd employ ezs, end encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safz Drirking Water ard Toxic Caforcement Act of
1986 (“Proposition 637), which is codificed at California Health & Safety Codz §25249.5 ef seq.. with
respect to the preduct identified below. These violations have cceurred and continue to occur because the
alleged Violator identified below failad o provide requirad clear and reasonanle warnings with this
product. This letter serves as a notice of these violatiors to th2 alicged Viclator and the appropriat
public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249 .7(d) o7 the statutz, L.RC imends to file a private
enforcement action in the public interes: 60 days afier effzctive service of this notice unless the public
enforcement agencies have commencad and arz dilizently proseeuting an action to ractify these
violations.

General Information about Proposition 63. A copy of a summar of Proposition 63. preparad
by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment. is attached with the copy of this letter served
1o the alleged Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 63
(hereinafter the <“Violator™) is:

Five Percent Nutrition, LLC, individuallv and doing business as Rich Piana 5% Nutrition

Consumer Product and Listed Chemical. The product that is the subject of this notice and the
chemical in this product identified as excesding allowa’l: levels are:

. Rich Piana 3% Nutrition Real Food Sweet Potato Pie - Acry lumide
On January 1. 1990, the State of Califoraia officiaily listed acrylamice 45 a chemical known (o

cause cancer. On February 25, 201 1. the State of Califerria officially listed acrylamide as 1 chemical
known to cause developmental toxicity and male reproduciive toxicity,



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §23249.5 ¢7 s
April 20. 2018
Page 2

1t should be noted that ERC may continue to investigete other products that may reveal furthe
violations and result in subsequent notices of violatiors,

Route of Exposure, The consumar exposures that are the subject of this notice resuil from the
recommended use of this product. Consequently, the route of exposure te this chemical has been and
continues Lo be through ingestion.

Approximate Time Pericd of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at
least April 20, 2013, as weli as every day since the product was irtroduced inio the Czlifornia
marketplace, and wil’ continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product
purchasers and users or until this known toxic chemical is ¢ither removed fromor remced to allowable
levels in the product. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and rzazonable warning be provided prior to
exposure to the ident fied chemnical. The methad of warning should be a wering that appears on the
product label. The Violator violated Proposition 63 becaase it failed to provile persons ingesting this
product with appropriate warnings that they are heing exposed 1o this chemical.

Consistent with the public intercst goals of Proacsition 65 and & desive w have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified. ERC is irzerested in seeking 2 ¢ n“m ctive resolution of
this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: ( 1) reformulate the
identified product s0 as 1o eliminatz further exposures to the identified cheical, or provide appropriate
wamings on the labels of this product: (2) pay an appropriate civii psnainy: and (3) provide clear and
reasonable warnings compliant with Proposition 65 1o 2l persens located in California who purchased the
above product in the last three yeass. Such a resolution will preven further urwarned consumer exposures
to the identified chemical. as well as an expensive and tire-consuming liti

gation.
Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC at tha above listed address and telephone
number.

-
=

g A L5,
4
- g 2ot
/{' /;f: 0l <o
Chris He plxrstall
Exacutive Diector
Environmental Research Center
Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (to Five Percent Nutrition. LLC, individually a~d doing business as Rich Piana 3%

Nutrition. and its Registercd Agents for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificaie of Merit (to AG orly)



Notice of Violaticns of California Health & Safcty Code $25249.5 0 seq.
April 20. 2018

Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center, Ine.’s Notice of Propositicn 65 Violations by Five Percent
Nutrition, LLC, individually and deing busiacss as Rich Piana 5% Nutrition

1. Chris I Heptinstall, declare:

1. This Certificate of Mcrit accompanics the atiached 60-day potice in which it 1s alieged
the party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 23249.6 by
failing to provide c'ear and rcasonablc warnings.

2. | am the Executive Dircetor for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, swdies. or cther data regarding the exposure o the listed
chemical that is the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the informarion cbtained throuzh those consultants. and on other information
in my possession. [ helieve there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. |
understand that “reasonable ané meritorious cas2 for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that ali elemen:s of the plaintiit < case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the allegsd Violator will bz ablz to establish any of
the attirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the bas’s for this certificate,
including the information identified in California Hzalth & Safery Code §25249.7(h)(2). ie., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certitier. and (2) the facts. studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: April 20. 2G18 _
Chris Heptinstall
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT T4 27 CCR § 25903

I, the undersizned. declare under penalty of parjur under tae laws of the Siate of California thar the
following is true and comrect:

I'am a citizen of the United Stites and over the age o 18 years of nge. 0y busizess address is 306 Joy
Street. Fort Oglethorpe. Georgia 30742, 1 am a resident or employed in the county v here the mailing occurred. The
envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Ogletzompe. Georaia,

On April 20, 2018 between 8:00 am. and 5:00 pura. Eastern Time. 1 served the following documents:
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §23249.5 ET SEO.:
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT: “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER aND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF
1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the following panies 3y piacing a iruc and correct copy thereof in
a sealed envalope. addressed to the party listed balow end depositng it iz a U8, Postal Service Office with the
postage fully prepaic tor delivery by Certified Mail;

Current President or CEQ Peter Hye
Fiva Pzreent Nutrition. LLC. individually (Rogistered Agent for Five Percent Nuirition
and doing business as Rich Piana 3% Nutrition incividually ard doi 1 busi
8285 Bryan Dain Road, Suite 190 Rich Piana 5% Nutrition)
Larzo. F1. 33777 8235 Bryan Dairy Road, Suite 190
Largo. FL. 33777
Currert Fresident or CEO
Five Percent Nutrition. LLC. individually Austin Gayne
and doing business as Rich Piana 3% Nurition (R ;‘gi,\(;r.;.j Agent for Five Percent Nutrition.
327 12 Sireet ) individually ard doing business as
Clearwater. FL 35755 Rich Piana 5% MNurrition)

239 Pompanc Place

Nerco, CA 92860

Cn April 20, 2018 between 8:00 am. and 5:040 p.n. Eastern Time. | verified the following documents
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALITH & SAFETY CODE §232495 ET7T SEQ:
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTIT & SAFETY CODFE §25249.7(d)(1) were sened on the
following party when & true and correct ceny thergol wes upoaded or the Calitbmia Attorney General’s website.
which can be accessed 21 hitpsi/oag.ca.20v prop63 ‘add-60-day -notice :

Office of the California Attorney General
Prap 63 Erforcement Reporting

1513 Clay Strect. Suite 2000

Past Oftice Box 70550

Cakland. CA 946120550

On April 20, 2018 betweer 8:00 am. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time. verified the following documents
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY (ODE §252495 ET SEO.:
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT were sened on the following parties when 2 uue and correct copy thereof was sent
via electronic mail 0 each of the parties listed beloa:

Stacey Cirassini, Deputy District Attoraey Michelie Latimer. Program Coordinator
Contra Costa County Lassen County

900 Weard Street 220 §. Lassen Streel

Martincz. CA 94533 Susanville. CA 98130

sgrassini‘@.contracosiaca.org miatimer @.co.lassen.caus



Notice of Violations of California Health & Satety Code §25246.5 ¢/ sog
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Dije Ndreu. Deputy District Attorney
Monterey County

1200 Aguajito Road

Monteray, CA 93940

Prop63DA @ co.montersy.caus

Allison Haley. District Attoraey
Napa County

1127 First Street. Suite C

Napa, CA 94559
CEPD@countyofnapa.orz

Paul E, Zellerbach, District Attorney
Riverside County

3072 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92301

Prop63 @ rivcoda.org

Annc Maric Schubert. District Attorney
Sacrumento County

901 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95811

Prop63 @ sacda.org

Kathryn L. Tumer. Caicf Deputy City Altorney
San Dicgo City Attoraey

1200 Third Avenue

San Diego. CA 92101

Ciy AttyCrimProp65 a sandiego.2ov

Gregory Alker. Assisiant District Attorrey
San Francisco County

732 Brannan Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

gregory alken@isigov.omg

Tori Verber Salazar. District Attorney
San Joaqun County

222 E. Weber Avenue. Room 202
Stockton. CA 95202
DAConsumer.Environmental asjeda.ora

tiric J. Dobroth, Depury District Attorney

an Luis Obispo Courty

County Govenimnert Center Annex. 47 Floor
San Luis Obispo. CA 3438
adobrothvarce.sloce.us

Christopher Daloey, Deputy District Atoracy
Sunte Barbara Couny

1112 Sania Barbara Sieeal

Santz Barbara. CA 93101
DAPropesaicosania-harbara.caus

Yen Dang. Supervising Deputy District Atiorney
Santa Clara Counzy

70 W Hedding St

San Jose. CA 93110

ErUr@dascegovong

Jeilrey S, Roscli. District Attorney
Santa Cruz County

701 Ocean Sirect

santa Cruz. CA 93051
Prop6 53D A santacruzcouny.us

Stephun R. Passzalzequa, District Attorney
Sunon: Counly

500 Administration 1Jr

Sonoma. CA 9543

ihames ¢ sonoma-couniy.orz

Phillip J. Clinc. District Atorney
Tulure Couniy

221 S Moonay Bivd

Visalia, CA 9537
Prop63 @ cotulare.ciuas

Gregory D. Tolten, District Attoracy
Venura County

300 8 Victoria Ave

Venwra. CA - 93G09

duspecialopsa venterc.org

JetT W, Reisig. District Attorney
Yolo County

301 Second Sireet

Woodland, €A 95062

clepdrgyolocounty.org
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On April 20, 2018 between 3:00 a.m. and 5:00 caa. Eastzm Tine, ! served the following documents:
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §232495 ET SEQ:
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on tac S2vice List atrachzd hzse by placing a rrue and correct
copy thereof in a szaled envelope, aldressed to cach of tie parties on the Serice List atached herzia, and
depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postags fulls prepaid for defivers by Uisst Class Mail,

Executed or April 20, 2018, i Fort Oglethorpe, Georgiz.

Dl Qe



Notice of Violations of Califorria Health & Safety Code §23249.5 ¢/ soq.

April 20. 2018
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District Attorney, Alameda
County

1225 Fallon Stroer. Suite %0
Oakland, CA 91612

District Attomey. Alpine
County

PO Box 248
Marklegville. CA 96120

District Atomey. Amador
County

708 Court Street. Suite 202
Jackson, CA 93642

District Attomey. Butte
County

25 County Center Drive. Suite
245

Oroville, CA 935565

District Attorney. Calaveras
County

891 Mountain Raach Read
San Andreas. CA 95249

District Attorney. Colusa
County

346 Fifth Street Sutt= 101
Colusa, CA 93932

District Artomney, Dl Norte
County
450 H Street. Room 171

e=~

Crescent City, CA 93331

District Attorney, LI Dozado
County

515 Main Street

Placerville, CA 93667

District Attormey. [rasno
County

2220 Tulare Street. Suite 1060
Fresno. CA 93721

District Attorney. Glenn
County

Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 93988

District Atomey, Humioldt
County

825 5th Street 4" Floor
Furcka, CA 95301

District Attomey, hrperal
County

940 West Mains Swreet. Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney. Inyo County
P.O. Drawer D
Independence, CA 93325

Service List

Disizict Altormev. Kem Caant,
1215 Truxtun Avenu:
Bakersticld, CA 330

District Attorsey. Kirgs
Coumy

1200 West Lucey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 23230

District Attoriey, Lase County
255 N. Forbes Stizat
Lakeport. CA 95453

District Aterey. Lo= Aapeles
County

Hali of Justice

211 Weast Tempice St S12 [ 2060
Los Angzeles, CA 0012

Disinct Atomey. Madera
County

209 West Yorerute Avence
Madera. CA 93657

District Attorrey. Mann
County

3301 Civie Center Drive,
Room 130

San Rafael. CA 94503

Disteiet Atter ey, Marposa
Coumy

Post Ottice Box 730
Muriposa. CA 55338

Dristrict Attor . Mendocing
County

Post Office Bax 1000

Ukiah. CA 93482

District Avorey. Mercad
County

330 W Main Stree
Merced. CA V330

District Atterey. Modoe
County

204 S Court Strect, Room 202
Alturas. CA S61C€1-4020

District Astormey, Moo
County

Past Office Box 617
Brideeport. CA 93517

District Attor: e, Nevada
County

200 Commercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Districl Attorne. Orznze
County

401 West Civie Centar Drive
Sanwa Ana, CA 97701

District Arzomey. Macer
Zounry

10310 Justice Center Drre
510240

Rosev He, CA935TS

District Attamey, Plomngs
County

320 Main Strast. Reom 1)
Quincy, TA 9397

Distract Atamey Saen Bemnto
._'u;m[:;

419 Fourta Sweat, 20d Floe
Hallister CA 95023

District Aoy San
Bemarcino Couni

305 West Thord Suee
Sa1 Bemadive. CA 04

District Atoymey. Sen Dice
County

330 Wes: Biozcway, a0
300

San Dhego, CA 9210

Oistrict Altomey. Ser Mateo
Coumty

366 County Crr . 30d Ficer
Raduwnd Crty, CA 54063

District Arzomey. Shas
County

13335 West Stroct
Reddmz CA 96007

Disirict Aitoney. Stema
County

1CU Counthause Sguare, 7=
Floor

Dovomieville, CA4 93935

Dustrict Atzomey. Sishivou
_ounty

Posi Otfice Box 984
Yreka CA 96087

District Aramey. Safano
County

573 Tonas Sirect Stz 430
Fanrield. CA 44523

[

Dislrict Atiorney, Stanislans
County

332 1214 Street, Ste 30
Modestd. CA v3354

District Atormey. Sutrer
County

463 274 Seroet

Yuka Ciy, CA 9359

Disrict \itormer. Teh
(,’.\..l'uf_\

Posi Oflice Box 319
Rad BiuiY. CA 96080

District Atiomey. Trinits
Counny

Post (MTice Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

Distriet Attomney. Tuolumane
Countny

423 N Washingion Street
Sonara, CA 95370

Dismict Anorney. Yubz
CI\I;H_.

215 Fifth Streer. Suiee 132
Mansvilie, CA 93901

Los Angeles City Aitomer's
Ortice

City Hali Fast

200 N. Mair Stres, Suite 8((
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Sun francisco, Ciny Artomey
City Hall. Room 234

1 Dr Cariton B Goodlent PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Anomey’'s
Office

200 Eas: Sama Clara Sirect,
151k Floor

SanJose. CA 95013



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD A3SESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TCXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

The foilowing summary has been prepared by the Czli‘ornia Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Ac: of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as a1 ztachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the lavs, and is intended tc serve only as a
convenient source of general infermation. Itis not interded to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reacer 's directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citazions below) fo further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text cf Preposition 85 (Hezlth and Safety Cade Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.goviprop65/law/265law72003.html.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain asoects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.1
These implementng regulations are available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/PB5Regs html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

' Al furthar regulatory references ar2 to sections of Titke 27 of the Califerniz Code of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevan! case law arz avziizole on the OEHHA website
at: http:/www.cehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.html.



The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 35, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of Californiz to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer end/or birth dzfects or other reprodustive harr-, such as damage to
female or male repreductive systems or to the cevelcping fetus. This list must be
updatec at least once a year. The currant Proposition 85 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: http://iwww.oshha.ca.gov/propés/prop63 list/Nawlist htmi.

Only thos2 chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propcsition 65.
Businesses that preduce, use, release or othenvise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is raquirad to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed cremizal uniess an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reazcnasle.” This means that
the warning must. (1) clearly make known that tae chemica! involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exampt from the warning requiremen: under ce~2in circurnstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking watzar. A business 1ust not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into waer or onlo land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source cf drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumsiances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEVPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version cf the siatute and regulations
(http:/iwww.oenha.ca.gov/propsS/iaw/index.html) to determine a! adplicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 waming requiramrents do not apply uatil 12 months after
the chemica! has been listed. The Propositior. 65 discharge pronibition does not apply
to 2 discharge or reiease of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public watzr systems, are exempt.



Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning raquirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a busiress that employs a totzl of nina or fewer
employees. This includes all erployees, not just those preszn: in California.

Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. “or che~ ca's that are listed
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancar, a2 v arning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure oacurs at a leval
that poses “no sicnificant risk.” This means that the exposure is calsulated to resuit in
not more than one excess case ¢f cancer in 100,000 irdividuals axnosad over 2 70-year
lifetime. The Proposition 85 ragulations ideritify specific “Mo Significant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures beiow thase levels are exempt from
the warning requicement. See QEHHA's wedsite at:
http://wwvi.oehha.ca.gov/props5/getNSRLs htrrl for a list of NSRLs and Section 25701
et seq. of the ragulations for information concesaing how these levels ars calculatad.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive eifzct at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause rearcductive toxicity, a
warning is not recuired if the business caus ng the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effact, even at 1,000 times he level in question. In
other words, the i2vel of exposure must be beiow the “no obsarvable effact level”
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Aliovizole Dose Level
(MADL). See OZHHA's website at: http:/Awvav.cenha.ca.govip 0065/getNSRLs.htmi for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. o t-e regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculatec.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e.. tha: do not result fram any known human
activity, including activity by someone other tha the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemiza! is a contaminant? it
must be reduced (o the lowest leve! feasible. Regulations explaining this examption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not resul? in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demoristrate tha! a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does no, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with al' other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requiremsnts, or orders. A “significant amount”’ means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meat the “no s'gnificant risk” level for

2 See Section 25501{a)(4).



chemicals that cause cancer or thatis 1,000 times bslow the “no cbsarvable effact”
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individuai were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civii lawsuits. These lawsdits may de brought by the
Attorney General, ary district attomey, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public in:erest, but onty after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Atornzy General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violz‘ion. The notics rust provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of tha al eged violation. The
notice must comply with the infarmation and procedurel requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3133 ¢f Ttle 11. A private party may not
pursue ar. independent enforcemant action urdzr Proposition 2% if ana of the
governmental officials noted atiove initiates an enforcemeant aciion within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found tc be in viclation of Propositon 65 is subject o civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In acdition, the busiress may oe orderad by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A privat2 party may not file an enforcemean: acti>n based ca cetain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditicns. For the fo lowing types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to corract the alieged violztion:

* An exposure to aicoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumplicn is permitiad oy law;

» An exposure to a Proposition 65 listec cremical in a fced or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged viclator's premisas that is primerily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. Ths onl y 2polies if the chemical was
not intenticnally added ta the food, and was forred by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage comoonants necessary to render the food or
teverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination:

* An exposure to environmental tobacco s noke caused by entry of persons (cther
than employees) on premises owned o- operated by the zlleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises:

* An exposure to listed chamicals in engine exhaust, to ths axent the exposure
cceurs inside a facility owned or operatzd by the alleged viclator and primarily
intended for parking non-cornmercial vericles.



If a private party al eges that a viclation occurred 2zsed on one of th2 sxaosures dascribad
above, the private party must first provide the alleg2d violator a notics of special comgliance
procedure and proof of complizrice form.

A copy of the notice of special cormpliance procedure and proof of cor- plance form is included
in Appendix B and can be downloadad from OEHHA s website 5+
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/p€5iaw72002 htr-1.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR FEGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 4£5-6200 or viz e-m3ii a1 PESZL 5z, lc 1o anss 3

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Autaority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Rzfzrence: Sactions 252485,
25249.6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25245.10 and 25249.11, Hea'th and Safery Coce.



